

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP,
INC. 2008 SECURITIES LITIGATION

Master File No.:
08-CV-4772-LTS-DCF

This Document Relates To: All Actions

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE

Leonard Barrack
Jeffrey W. Golan (*pro hac vice*)
Robert A. Hoffman (*pro hac vice*)
Lisa M. Port
Julie B. Palley
3300 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel.: (215) 963-0600

THE MILLER LAW FIRM, P.C.

E. Powell Miller (*pro hac vice*)
Marc L. Newman (*pro hac vice*)
Jayson E. Blake
Miller Building
950 West University Drive, Suite 300
Rochester, MI 48307
Tel.: (248) 841-2200

and

A. Arnold Gershon (AG – 3809)
Michael A. Toomey (MT – 6688)c
425 Park Avenue, Suite 3100
New York, New York 10022
Tel.: (212) 688-0782

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff, State of Michigan Retirement Systems,
and Lead Counsel for the Putative Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	7
A. The Standard for Approval of a Class Action Settlement.....	7
B. The Settlement is Substantively Fair Under <i>Grinnell</i>	9
1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation	9
2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement	11
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed	11
4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages and in Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial	13
5. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Risks of Litigation	17
C. The Proposed Settlement Is The Product Of Informed Arm’s-Length Negotiations And Is Presumptively Fair	20
II. THE NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT SATISFIES DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS AND IS REASONABLE.....	22
III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE.....	23
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES.....	26
A. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	27
1. The Members of the Settlement Class are so Numerous that Joinder of all Members is Impracticable.....	27
2. There Are Numerous Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Members of the Settlement Class.....	28
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Class	30
4. Lead Plaintiff Has and Will Continue to Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interest of the Class.....	31
B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b) Are Also Satisfied	33
C. Lead Counsel Should be Appointed Class Counsel.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	27, 33, 34
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 816 (1976).....	29
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	7, 8
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Darquea v. Jaden Corp.</i> , Case No. 06 Civ. 722 (DLB), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17747 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2008)	32
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Dura-Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.</i> , 89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	33
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	22
<i>Fait v. Regions Financial Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. Aug. 23, 2011).....	2
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	28, 31
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	29
<i>Greenberg v. AIG, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 09 civ. 1885 (LTS) (S.D.N.Y.)	26
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	18

<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc., Sec. Litig.,</i> 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.,</i> 193 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y.2000)	32
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,</i> 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.,</i> 187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	28
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No 4:02-CV-1186 (CAS), 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	25
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group,</i> 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>In re DVI Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>In re Dynex Capital Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 05 Civ. 1897(HB), 2011 WL 781215, (S.D.N.Y. March 7, 2011)	29
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	7
<i>In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.,</i> No. M-21-84RMB, 2004 WL 1724980 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 30, 2014)	12
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 02-CV-3400 CM PED, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	9
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,</i> No. CV-02-1510 CPS, 2007 WL 1191048, (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)	9
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,</i> 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	11, 27, 31
<i>In re Globalstar Sec. Litig.,</i> Case No. 01 Civ. 1748 (PKC), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24164 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2004)	30

<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	25
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 413 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 6689(SAS), 210 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2002)	33
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	33
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	9
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2008)	7
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 1855 (RMB), 2003 WL 22077464 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2003)	29
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>In re Pfizer, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 04-cv-09866-LTS-HBP, 5-md-1688-LTS, 2014 WL 3291230 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014)	14, 17
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	9
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	21
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 798 F.2d, 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec.</i> , 347 B.R. 123 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	11
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22, 23, 24

<i>Maley v. Del. Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11, 13, 19, 23
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petro. Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261, (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	18
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11814 (LAP), 2004 WL 2997957 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2004)	28
<i>Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	8
<i>Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 6742, 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d. Cir. 2005).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d. Cir. 1983).....	7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	28, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	31, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	32, 33, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)(i)-(iv)	34
